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INTRODUCTORY 

A HIS'roRICAL SKETCH 

·one of the high points in .Gnglish and American History is the founding 

of the first permanent English Settlement in America at Jamestown, Virginia, in 

1607. 
James I was King of England, having succeeded Queen ,~llza.beth in 160J. 

The historic emphasis in the first successful planting of thiG parti.cu

lar colony by the English, lies in the fact that it was the beginru.ni - - th<.:! 

"opening wedge," so to express it, of the English Colonial Expansion in the Ucw 

World, and brought to the wilds of North America the customs, ha.bits of thought, 

and the deve·loping ideals 0£ the Anglo-Saxon race. 

At this period, the wars between England and Scotland had cca5ed. An 

union·between the two countries had been formed. The cro~m of Scotlann had been 

united to tha.t of England, and James Stuart, who was James VI of Scotland, ca.Me 

.to the English throne as James I of England unq.er "the arti~le~ of thi=-; union. 

The settlers in Virginia knew about these matters. They a.lzo knew t.hat 

the trade relations, abroad and at home, would strengthen both countries in sea 

power, freight carrying - na:~l expansion -- greater equipment, wo~ships, etc.; 

because o~ this union of the two countries, under_the English Crown, although 

Scotland still retained her parliament~ Wales was alre~y a loyal supporter of . 

the English Monarchy, but, for centuries the Welsh Chieftains had fou~ht EnGlish 

kings. At last a grandson of: Owen Tudor, a Welch knight, came to the tnglish 

throne as Henry VII, whose name was Henry Tudor. This 1-z~s in- 1485. From that 

time the Welsh were loyal to the English Crown. · · 
•· 

Thus, it came about,. that the three countries were under the same ~.,at-

ional gaverrunent. Taken together, as a-body of land, they formed the i::;land or 

Great Brita.in. 

Ireland known as the "Emerald Isle", and a la.r~e island too, lay ju::;t· 

'across ·the Irish Sea and its arms, ~o the west of Great Brita.in. This body of· . . .. 
water, with its arms, bays, inlets and channels, wa::;hed the shores of Great 

Britain, and made it easy for the Irish and Scotch, especially, to form internal 

trade relations. In this way marriages often occurred between the two people~y:• 
r .. 

The .decendants of these marriages often were known as "Scotch-Irish", where::;o-



ever they might choose to 11 ve •. Both the Scotch ancl the lri nh HCrP. of a ctronc; 

and vigorous section or di vision of the Cel tic-C'1.ucasian 1,ar'L of the human riJ.C(.:. 

So- were the Welsh. Ireland was also under the gaverni:ient of r;ren.t nrt ~"lin. 

The American of today, who· wishes to trace his ance$tral line ~":\Ck t..n 

the _land of his forefathers, must have little appreciation of -the conditions 

under.which his ancestors lived, if he dose not seek to learn somcthint; of the 

"tendencies of the times" in wtµ.ch they "moved and had their beinc;." 

Great national and religious movements combined, were astir in the Ei!it

ish Isles and Ireland, while the seltlers 1n Virginia ~ere clearing forests, 

building homes for shelter, erecting forts of defense againGt the Indians, rais

ing corn and wheat for food, and tobacco for export, and gradually becoming a 
. 

prosperous English, or Anglo-American colony. The real meaning of the conte~t in 

both its political and religious aspects, was the further rights of the people, 

versus the powers of the crown, mixed up with the opposition to the creed of the 

Esta.billshed Church .of England. Everyone was forced .oy law to worship in those 

churches or be· fined or imprisoned. All this led to civil war in the next reign. 

James I was.one of those rulers who called hims~lf (as head) a king by divine 

right, as did the res-t of the Stuarts who fo.llowed him on the English throne. He 

declared that "It 1s presumption ~d the. high contempt in a subjl!.)ct to dispute 

wha.t. a king can do; or say a king canno.t do this or that". The historian· says 

those are his own words. But the Commons of the English rarliamcnt dlfferccl with 

their Stuart kings .in their views concerning the nature of government, parti

cularly the nature of the English government. In this difference of views -lay. 

hidden the Civil War of the next reign, and all that grew out of it, --The 

Commonwealth,. the Protectorate, and the· Revolution of 1688. tlhen .James I came. 

to the English throne, it had been nearly f"our hundred years since King John, 

(one of the Plantagene~ Rulers of England), had been forced to Gign the Great 

·Charter, held sacred as the sa.fegua.Z'd of English liberties and in which the 

rights and privileges of the people· were clearly defined and {Plaranteed. 

· · The historian says; "Con~dering the far reaching_ consequences that 

resulted from the gzanting of this Charter -- the securing of Conctitutional 
I 

Liberty as an inheri ta.nee of the English speakine me~; J:n all parts of the 

world -~ it must always be cpnsidered the most i~portant conce~;sion ever- Hrun~ 

-from a tyrarJlical sovereign.... . .. 

This charter was secured by an uprising and an open revolt of the barons 

of the realm. The tyrant· was forced to bow to the storm he had raised. He met 

his barons at Runnymede, a meadow on the Thames, near Windsor.~ and the~ affixed 

his seal to the instrument which had been prepared to received it. This e·rent · 

took piace in· 1215 •. 

Afterward, King John disregarded various articles of the Great Charter,. 

bV lfffo,A-f"f~ t• Jtllft9!1r f't:1'0,a+I ~- UJl.id,. ~ .ro,tbrddeJJ , .. ,, -rite (!ftljae,-



·3· 
and so did many of his succcs:;orn; but the pco1>lc :.1.lwa.y:; cluu!; to l t a:·;· tho war:-

rant and safeguard oi thelr liberties. Ae:n.ln nnd ;){~n.in they fo't'cr;:-d t.yrannlcal klng::; 

to renew and confirm its provisions, and swear solemnly to ob:~crve ,~:; 1 1 t:; article:. 

At the death of King John pis son and successor came to the •·Jn611:.h throne 

as Henry III • 
• 

Henry III proved to be a worse tyrant than his father. A chronicler of the· 

times says:" The English were oppressed like as the people of Israel under lharoah." 

Henry violated the provisions of the Charter to such an extent that it became open 

war between him and his people. A big battle was fought between the royal fQr~es and 

the forces of the people, ·known as the battle of Lewes; the royal forces were de

feated and King Henry was taken prisoner. · 

Earl Simon de Montfort, the leader of the people against·the king, now 
I 

issued, in the King's name, writs of summons to the barons, (except to the king's 

adherents), the bi.shops, and the abbots to meet in Parliament; at the same time he 

sent similar writs to the sheriffs of the different shires directing them "to re

turn -two knights for the· -body of their county, with two citizens or burghers for 

every city and borough contained in it." This was .. the first time that plain, un

titled citizens, or burghers had been called to take their places with the barons, 

bishops and knights in the great council of the nation; to join in deliberations 

on the affairs of the realm. 

From this gathering may·be dated the birth of the House of Commons. That 

event took place in 1265. The formation of the House of Commons broueht out the 

principle of representation through the ballots of the people in practical form. 

It was, or led to, a great change iri the form of the }!;nglish national assembly. 

The House of Commons finally grew_ into the controlline; branch of the ~nglish Far

llament. 

Down the chain of the centuries, ever and anon, the English people 

stormed the citadels of tyranny, and compelled arrogant kings to come back to the 

"law and the testimony" of constitutional liberty, and their rights in voting by 

ballots for their representatives i~. the House of Commons.· 

James I knew the history of these English people, and ·of his own Scot

land, and every important event which had occun'ed in the ITk1.klnc- of· tbj s l•~n~

lish constitutional monarchy. He knew the spirit of the -Enelith nation, but for 
~ 

all that he was an Obstructor, blind to the best welfare of the most pror.;re5slve 
• 

nation o·n the g~o·cJe at that period of time. He was a decided failure in his kingly 

capacity. He drew no lessons of wisdom from the records of the past as the head of 
-

+..he Ha:tional Government of ·England. 

All the time during his reign he was quarre·i ling with the Housn · of Com-
-

mon:s, imposing his tyrannical laws by proclamc#ti-on cl~nd otherwise upon the people. 

History records that by his orders ·through corrupt judges who would do his biddine 

that some of the members of·court who would not were cast lnto prison. Ile would 



hi:.'4 dCmi.\t1ds. Thu rcprosnnt:.1.tlven of -thu peoplc4ln th•· ffn11:·.(: ,-,f 1!()!'1(11()'1~.' '::·~11~.t•d :1 

wrlttnn prote~, called "The Great Frotr.~ta.tion.'' Thie prot~:-:t :-;ta.rid:--. oHt tn ho]cl. 

characters as to the civil and political and governmental ntat1.13 of th~ ·,;n,~11 ~h 

p~ople •. It was another link in the. chain of constutional freedom, in t.hu develop

ment of yhr English nation. Like a cable of steel, l t. -reached back and back tcJ the 

&reat Charter; to the Battle of Lewes; to the formation of that House of Commons 

with this king was over-riding. James I was standing on the brink of a volcano 

when he died in 1625. 
All this while the Virginia Colony had many troubles from different 

causes. One 0£ them was sickness among the settlers, brought on by exposure in 

that land of swamps and jungles on the ba.nks o! the James. At one period deaths 

from this cause alone cut down the population to half, at least, of their number. 

Malaria poisoned the blood of the stoutest men and fevers seized them with cl.eaclly 

grip. Another great trouble aroseo The Indians committed a terrible nassacre upon 

the settlements outlying up and down the river. Three hundred men, women and 

children were killed a.nd many homes burned. Aut, somehow the Indians were driven· 

further away into the wilderness. The colony recovered and settlers from the LllfJ

lish. domions over the sea flocked to Virginia1 English, Scotch, Scotch-Irish, 

Irish and Welsh. People of othe~ nationalities came also in gruops. And som~times 

an individual came just to look in. England was a cosmopolote nation amone the 

nations even then. Law and order had ·slow~y but surely developed into her systen 
. 

of government; in spite of wars, priviledged aristocracy, oppression of Y~nGs and 
. . . 

titled sympathisers who supported the rulers1 in spite of every obstruction, 

JamesI could not break a single link in the chain of constitutional freedoms gua

ranteed to her people. He could and did trample upom the rights of the people, 

but it only secured as a result in the end of the Stuart dynasty, a freer BOV

ernment for the people. 

The colonists in Virginia had met and formed the first legislative re-
, I • 

presenta.tive government in America, som~ years prior to the deatn of King Jamefi. 

It consisted of the governor, council and deputies or burgesses, a~ they were 

called, chosen from the various "platations" or burroughs. Its laws had to be 

~tified by the proprietary company (Tl~e London Co.).in ... ~nglind; but, in turn, 

the orders from LondC'n were not bindincr unless ratified by the Colonial A:-~0emb-

·1y. This event to~k place July JO, 1619. · 
These privileges were afterward embodies in a written constitution, the 

first of the kind in America. A measure of freedom ~as thus t;ranted the.youne 

colony. That occurred in 1621 and Jamesto~ became a nursery of liberty. 

James I.feared the democratic princilpes upheld in the House of Com

mons a.t home and their sp~ead. to the wild woods of Virginia. A goodly number 



of London Company were hi5 poll tlcal opponcntt~ nucl he fearer.I the lnflur?ucc or 
certain members of that company upon the colony. In 162L1-, ting Jame~ took over 

the Company's charter, but before the legal provlsions could be completed, his 
• 

death the following year, delayed matters. 

_Charles·!, the son·or King James, succeeded his father to the throne of 

England. In the stir of the times, the legal a~pect of the charter wan not put 

into practical action for sometime. In the. interim, Sir G·eorge Yeaztlly, of the 

London Co., took charge of matters in 1626 and served as governor of the colony 

until his death in the latter part of November 1627. Then Virginia became in ac-t.ual 

fact.and functioning a royal colony, and so remained until the American Revolution. 

END OF THE INTRODUCTION 



THE COMING OF' THE DI~HOl"> FAMILY TO ,1Ar•i~~TG~!.H, v1nc:1.HIA 

While Sir George Yearley was actine; gove1.~or of the colony of Vlrginla, 

after the accession of Cha.rlesI to·the throne of England, there was a ~cncra.l in

flux of imigra.tion into the colony during both of the years of 1626 and 1627 in 

which he served. 

One day during thi::; period, in acco:rdance with family legends, ui.ken to

gether with historic facts in connection therewith, a British imigrant 5hlp, with 

its signal flag flying at the mast head, 'churned' ·its way arnidc-t the jolly greet

ings of the water-era.ft - freighters, trade-vessels, ships, etc.- and finally 

swung to anchorage at the la~ding point in the habor. 

G~oups of people gathered to welcome the newcomerswho were awaiiii:ig the 

gime time when orders should be given to those on board to disembark. There was 
. 

always some delays in cases of this kind. Luggage had to be identified, and any 

other possessions of the immigri.nts which had been brought over in the ship. 

Those were primitive times. No onean liners then; no floating pa.laces; no ~teamers . . 

to split the waves of the stormy Atlantic -- just sailing ships; but they were o.f 

improved kind, above and beyond the shipping and naval advance of any other marj_

time nation on the globe. (Whatever may be said derogatory of King Henry VITT, as 

to his divorcement from Catherine of Aragon, and his marriac;e to Anne Boleyn, 

and his consequent fight with the Pope, he kept an eye "for keeps" on the i3ritish 

Navy.) 

King Henry had the vision to-perceive that England's defensive and of

fensive strength lay in her mastery of' the sea. He brought to perfection the ~.ail

ing war ship and ga.ve it precedence over the oared vessel, which up to his time, 

had held chief place in the world's wa.i-- navies. · 

The British Immigrant ship ca.rrl.ed. the prestige of England• s progre_ssi vc. · 

naval pr~; the confidence .of_ its "land lubber" immigrants to America, to the 

ef-fect that their ship by any means, should go down in. a great storm at ~ea,· the 

ship of any other nation would be·dashed to pieces under far less stres~ of wina 
• < 

and weather. This spirit o:f confidence ma.de the long and tediou~ voyap;r'3r; more ·en-

dura.nable, swept aside supposed perils in the minds of the voy.aeerz, and minimized 

~eal dangers that might be encountered on any ocean voyage, to a calm and ~anc 
. 

viewpoint; but to resume: 

. The crown at the landing grew larger-- now and· then a matron trips along 

carefully.leading a little girl or boy; another, followed by two or three older 

children stops beneath the branches of a huge oak loo~ng do1rm from an eminence· 

which commands a good view of the crowd below and the ship with its ·reefed sail in 

the· habor. Who will.dare 'fly in the face' of histor and tradition, to ca~t a 



cloubt upon the entire probability that tho:::c matron:; nnrl mother=.; n.re n<,t the -7-
vcri table women whose husbands pa.id the stlpula. ted quantl ty of y~llo"!-] r-.:af 

. 
Vit':ginia tobacco for the privelcge of claimirtg his bride?. Those lau~hlnc-cyi]d 

youngers are native born Virginia11s - fruit of an cconomlc love pact --a pact 

that spans oceans, bridges, streams and conquers continents. No doubt that some of 

those husbands had heard the story of poor old Jacob's fourteen years' servitude 

and thanked their stars that they lived in the.forefront of the modern time~ -

the tobacco age, when a man could throw a few pounds at the feet of the lady of 

his choice, and close the deal at once. 

But memories are at play among the groups near the landing. Pictures of 

olden days, scenes and their by-gone associations in the hom~land, flash like a 

ray of light through the mind of many an interested member of the groups gathered 

at the various standpoints. Some of them are there to recei·ve letters such as 
. . . 

only their homefolks can write; or packages such as lo~ed ones only know how to 

select, for as imigra.nt ship brings and carries everything in the way of mail

if such a universal transportation system ma.ybe __ so termed. Others -are on hand to 

greet a relative, friend, acquaintance who is expected to land from this ship. 

Others a_~ at the landing for the sole purpose of-giving a warm ·welcome ·to some 

on~- whom tbay have never personally met, known to them simply thru report of· 

good character in the county or the city from which they them~elves have mir:ra.ted. 

And youths have come to various groups, curious on-lookers for the_purpose 07 

::"?ighting the crowd, as·much as to see the imigra.nts land. They are products of 

English homes having come over Ipte fledgelings pushed from the home nest~ to rine 

and. fall according to strength of wing. There is an observant wag among them 

whose nod and wink.behind a long face, sour-looking, skinny, old churchman in a 

flrrtf;ering cape; created much sly amusement among the youngsters. 1-;ot :far a~ray 

·stands a tall, aristocratic gentleman in knee breeches and leggins. Once upon a. . 
time he had been a butler in the country house of 'mylord ·so-and-so" u-pon one of 

the titled estates in England. He owns a small but.rather lucrative toh"l.cco farm 

now .and is ·given to· sipping •port• when obtainable or some ·other stimilant equally· 

"aristocratic" and effective.·on occasions, he is also given ~o de3cantin,; upon 

the ma.jestry of kings and their "divine rie:ht" of 1:·ulcrs-hip over the r1aLion~·nf 

• the earth. But his most emphatic points are his refcr~nccs to ti1c "lower on1crr~", 

the sum and substance of all of which is E~li::;h Tory~m:i upheld by .fames I and 

his supporters - followed NOW by his son Charles I, the pre:::;ent king.Tell. it not in 

Oath, but the rluscle arid Bra:wn Democracy of the settlement have labelled him "Our. 

Cockadoo''; the parrot the repeats what his master tells him. But for all this the 

most interesting personality in review upon the canva5 of this historical and tra

ditionary sketch is "Graybeard", a. genuine six-footer in coon~hin cap, leather 



jacket and looGe leather breechc~. It iG the connectlnr; l.tnk -that uni tr~:-. t607 to 

the present period or epoch in the local n.nnnls of the colony. 

"Graybeard" came over with the first settcrn sent out by the London Co. 

under Captain Newport. He was somewhat past middle ~e then but fell for all be 

was worth to the spread.int; epidemic of castin anchors on the shore3 of North Am

erica. He hunted for the "yellow metal" with the gold seekincr faddists and probably 

felt as. keenly as any idlesome young lord.ling who calls him "my 0oodrn,:tn" at the tot.:: 

al failure to find the golden treasure. 

"Graybeard" helped· to fell the first trees· to build the fir~3t hu-t.G for 

shelters in the-settlement. He was at the "innings" in ercctillG fort3 of defense 

against the Indians; and was a match in vigor, suddenness of movement, and Gheer 

physical stre_ngth, of the red man of the forest. In the person of "r_;raybeaM", the 

fates had co-operated with nature in creating a superior- ·type of Anc;lo-::ia...~on 

manhood r in the sha.wows of Privilege and· Caste; where the torch of justice 1-r~.~ too 

often obscured, and poverty and toil and crime were hidden in the glare_ and splender 

and power of ill-gotten wealth • 
. . 

"Graybeard" knew Captain John Smith, John Rolfe and Pocahontas and Fowatan. 

He had straved with the people in ''starving time" and had suffered with ::;..ramp fever 

which had sent more that half the colonists to their graves. Dorn in the latter ya.rt 

of. Queen Eliza.beth's reign, possessing no mean axquaintancc with Engli::.h h5.::;tocy, 

brought up in the "school of Hanl Knocks", Gray from exposure ra. ther th~.n from age, 

info:rrrted, self-contained, he stands foursquare to all the uinrls thet blow, wa.tchinr; 

the new a.r:-i~s in the habor with eyes alert beneath his sedate ·coonskin cap. iie is 
. .. . 

a type of the Anglo-Saxon backwood.man whm kings forgot and fame ~corned, until his 

like conquered the -wilderness and-American freedom perched upon his banner. 

On boanl the ship in the habor the ro~ter was called, the gangplank thro1-m 

out, and a. large party-of immigra.n:ts filed to the shore, amidst a roa.ring cheer from 

the people. Someone called in stentorian tones: "Welcome friend:;, evcr.y on.e of ye!" 
• 

It wa.s at this time, and from this ship,. that an Irish mechanic by the name 

of Bishop, landed with his wife ~d children at Jamestown, Vir~inia. His given ·name 
. 

is reputed to have been William and he is known to the Union County, South Carolina 
• I 

branch of his descendents as their ori~inal progenitor;.the real Bi::;hop per:;onality 

being a smiling mechanic from Ireland from whom this particular b_ranch · of the Bi~

hop ~a.mily· descended. There.fore, he is _known in this chronicle an 1.-Jilliam., which, 

in all probability was this Irishman's given name. 

About one-hundred and three years after the landina of the Irish mechanic 

b:,· t.he name of Bishop with his wife and children at Jamestown, Vlre;inia, in the 

spring of. 16Z?, a great-great- grandson· was born in the colony, wh() wa0 by _]J.nr::tl 

links in the chain of his Bishop forebear3, descended from Uilliam Rizhop. 

The name of this particult1.r dcscenn~.nt '1'8S· Aba1ow, Siahop. Se11;or. The. 



.. 

. ' ; 

himnolf may be found in the followi~ page:-;. 

Absolom Bishop, Senior was born in the colony of Vir~inln. near -the clo~;e 

of the year 1730, and died in the•vicinity -of old Quaker church in tr:li.on Dl~-trict, 

South carolina, in 180'7, in the 77th year of his age. 

He was third in the ancestral line of this special Bishop ~nmily bred and 
I . 

born in the colony of Virginia, prior to the,America.n Rcvolutio11. 

His fathert Thomas Bishop, was born in the Colony in 1690, and lived in 

the colony to old age. He was of a mecanical turn of mind and became a co-pa~~ncr 

with a company of Virginians engaged in the business of es~1.blishlng Grist mill:; up

on a number of t:rlbuta.ry streams of the James and Potomac. It was a lucrative bus

iness as it met the necessities of the increasing population, and the ~teady influx 

of immingra.nt famil~es into the colony. Thomas Bishop accumulated con~idcrable means, 

became a land owner and developed his holdings into valuable property. He married 

the daughter of a "mill~wright11 in 1729. His wife's father was his partner in the 

matter of eata.bllshing mills. So, this young man fell in love ·w1. th his partner's 

daughter and married her. Near the close of the following year, 17)0, Thomas 

Bishop's wife presented him a son and named him Absa.lom in honor of one of her 

kinsmen. It has been said that each of his parents gave this first born son a . 

name, and therefore, he wore a double given name._Be that as it may, the Senior·at

ta.ched, distinguished him from one of his sons named Abralora long afterward, who, 

in chronological order, became Absa.lom Bi~hop,_ -Junior. 

Thomas Bishop, the fa~her of Absalom Bishop, Senior, was Second in the line 

of this Bishop progeniture, bred and born in the colony of Virginia, prior to the 

war of the American Revolution. 

Nathaniel Bishop was the father of Thomas Bishop, and the grandfather of 

Absa.lom Bishop, Senior,· and was bred and born in the Colony of Virginia. He spent 

his entire life within_ its origima.l limi t·s. _ He was known among ha.s as~ocj_ai,e G as 

"Nat" Bishop~ 

Nathaniel Bishop was born in 1662 or there about and ~as the youngest o~ a 
. 

small family of childern, of which he was reputed to be the.only: son that lived 

to manhood. His father was born in Ireland, and came to JameGtown, Vi'rc;inia a~~ 

lad verging into early youth, with his father, mother, and a brother younger but 

next in age to himself. Tradition polnts to two other~ in thi~ Dl~hop family c;roup 

from lrela.?;ld, namely; a son an1i a daughter, in their chlldhood. 

The head of this Bishop family was an Irish mechanic whos~ given name is 

-reputed, through the mists of the years, to have been William Bishop; and, also, 

that he was known among his associates in his native Ireland a~ "biq; Bill," be

cause of his muscular strength and tall, wiry frame • . 
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Nathaniel Bishop's father was tho elder Gon of \l'llliam Di~hop and bore the 

name of Sa.m 11.a.ck, the "Mack" bein~ wholly or in par-t. hlc 1no t.hc1·• r! fam.lly name. 

Nathsa.niel Bishop was a. farmer and married the daughter of a well-tc:>-do 

tobacco farmer who was one among the older settlers in the colony. 1 t has been 

reputed to him that he loved the soil and ma.de his farming operations entirely 

successful in both the cultivation of tobacco and of the cereal~. A number of 

children were born to him and his wife besid~~ their son Thomas, not all of whom 

survived the malarial climate. 

It is not within the scope of this chronicle to follow up the branches 

of the Bishop Family Tree, other than that bran~h ~rom which Ab~"=l.lom Bishop, 

Senior, sprang as a lineal scion of the old trunk. Nathaniel B'i:-;hop, father of 

Thomas Bi"shop, and grandfather of Absalom Bishop, Senior, war-; First in the direct 

ancea.tra.l line of this special Bishop family bred and bon1 in the colony of Vir

ginia, prior to the Revoluntionary war between the mother country and her·tnglish 

colonies in America. 

The lapse. bf' time between the date of his birth and ttre breaking out of 

the war in 1775, covered a period of one-hundred and thirteen years. 

Wilµ.am Bishop, the progenitor of the special Bishop family from whom 

Absalom Bishop, S~. sprang. landed at Jamesto,m, Virginia, with his wif~ and family 

from a British immigrant ship in the sprirl6 of 1647. 
Charles I, was King of' E~land, having succeeded. hi~ father ,,James T, to 

the English throne in 1625. 
Jus~ before his death, King ,James had annulled the charter of the London 

Company which company had found~ the colony and made it permanent by securing_ 

to the settlers the civil rights·of Englishmen~ The annullment placed t~e colony's 

government under royal control. King James death left the financial and transfer 

matters between ~he company and the crown incomplete. 

Charles I. like ·his father held to the policy that kings rule by "divine 

right.". C-urious to record, that he was too busy- in London :trying ou:t; his policy 

of d.ivine-right-rulership to take up the juncture which had a.ccurred in the affairs 
'-

of far away Virginia. He seemed to forget it. . ,,~ 
. 

In this interim, the London Co. sent over one of its a~bl.est and most ex-

perienced ~en in the person of Sir•ceo~e Yeardley,who a.stockholder also, for the 

purpose of winding up all necessary matter::; between the company and the crown. 

Yardley became acting governor of the colony durinG the yearz 16l6 and 167-7 

until his death in the latter part of N~vember, 1627. This statemnet is explicit 

because Yea:rdley had bean governor of-the colony in 1616 and 1619 under the Lonr.on 

Company's charter. It_ would be easy to say that Williara Bishop landed id.th hi=3 

-:ralll;lY while Yeardley was governor without specifyine th<; date. It was· whlle h~ 
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was acting eovernor under the reicn of Charle~; I thn.t th~ Dl~hop f:.irnlly c~me to 

Virginia, sprine of.1627. 

The union of church and state was the c.;overnmental policy o:f all the nations 
• 

at that period. Religious persecution and political power wan the Great combined 

force that dictated religious greeds and drove them upon the conscience~.of men. Two 

great powers were contending for both spiritual and interlal d.ominlon, namely: 

Roman. Catholicism and Protestantism. The Roman Catholic'z creed is union of church 

and state. England though Protesta.n adopted the union of church. and state. Entrench

ed Ca.thollciam fought to uproot the growing spreading Protestant relicion. Ireland 

was Catholic by a large majority a.nd Roman Catholic churchen dotted her landscape. 

Protestant England held Catholic Ireland under her National covernment. Jci,mes I 

had induoed and vigorously encouraged English and Scotch people to plant fiettlement:3 

durir~ his reign~ in Ireland hoping to convert the Catholics to Frotestanti3n. 

By th~ time Will:i-am had reached mature years, ~!nglish churche~ had peen 

built in these settlements and English clergy und~r the auspices of the Estabished 

Protestant.Church of England manned the pulpits. Then Catholic Ecclc~iasties 

sprang to the rescue. While the majority of the Irish were Catholic, hundred::; re

jected the creed of their established church and numbers of these also·rcjected the 

creed of ~ established church of England. William Bishqp was one of these, Ile 

refused to a.lign himself' with either church party. "The fly in the oirrtnent" ua~ t.l~0. 

union cf church and state. A deep conviction - a half hidden under current of 

thought and feeling, stronger than creeds -·crept into the soul of mr~ny a man and 

whispered "It's a poor relegi·on su~tained by force.'' 

Turmoil in various sections of Ireland~broke out, riotG occurred ·in a 

village here and there. At such times public tension was.high in the given terrl

to.L7• St. Patrick was in the· saddle! There was no doubt that William Dishop, 

known as ·"Big Bill'• saw· the injustice of the English invasion upon ~t. Patrick's 

territory· and would not have raised·_a finger to aid the invaders! l~qually ==o, he 

could not stultify his honest conviction::; to accept the creea· bf the: Catholic church. 

He rejected. both creeds. ~ieantime, in~urrcction flashe<l UJ>. fub~ic economic:-; :-;uff(Jr-• 

ed. "Big Bill" a skilled mechanic be6an to feel the reduction of hj_~ mean~ of ~up-
• ~ 

port. All departments of indu~try and labor suffered; the outlook held li tt1c.: Jl"t"O-. ~ 

mi:;e of better time~. ·William 1Jishop pulled stakes and wi·th his family migrated 

to Jamestown, Virginia; anti union of church and state to the bone. 

He found the "trade" of the colony flourishing. English merchant r-.hip::; 

plied regularly between the colony and the · mother country. Immigrants flo<:!}·cd i.n 

numbers to the different settlements sprinl!i~ up in the colony. (!rea t plantations 

of tobacco lined both banks of the James for many miles. \-:ea.lthy planter:; employed 

many· men of the poorer classes to till their lands. t-:acro slavery had already b,!-
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~un' but was),'11 1 ts ~111fanCy a.s yet. Vien of craftman:;hip we re in rlcma.n,.', "l!ic call wa~; 

insistent. William Bishop' a knowlcd.r;e and practical ability iu h:1.:~ linr~ of arrJ lt:cl 

mechanics such as the uses of the wheel and axle, the pulley, the 1-::vrrr, ~J·c fulcru, 

and inclined plane as understood by men of his vocation in tho~e -time~ ma.rte him one 

of the colo;ny's ya.luable assets in _the.industrial life of its people. His work was 

in much demand and well paid. 

Meanwhile, Sam ?·1a.ck Bishop, his elder son, erew in age and lt.!zty strcnc;t.h 

and joined the builders craft. Afterwards he was followed by h13 brother next in 

age to himself. These two brothers together with men enga.eed in similar work, 

erected dwellings for the spreading population, .constructed warehousec for the 

storage of tobacco, assisted in the work of makinc barge~ to float domestic 1>ro-. . 

nucts in community tra.£fic to various landings. Also, these boys were amon~ the 

workmen in renewing and repairing old forts where threatened by Indian attack~. 

After a fe~ years, their father, Willlam Bishop, owned a large tract of 

land. and employed· tenants to cultivate farms upon his holdinc~- His vocation brought 

him in contact with various classes of men from the wealthy planter to· the needy 

immi~t and no one, perhaps, knew the local annals o~ the colony better than 

William Bishop. 

Affairs in Ireland grew·worse. -The people flocked to En~li3h $ettlements 

in America from England and the British Isles generally. They fled from rellGiou~ 

p1rrsecution and political tyranny in their home lands. I·iany a harrowillG storJ was 

told by those that fled to Virginia.: of impris~nment in filthy jails, of half star¥ 

vation of bitter bread and impure water, and Go on. William's sympathies kept him 

with the muscle-a-brawn democracy of the colony. 

Two political parties were registered on thenbulletin board" of the House 
. . . 

of Burgesses. Sam I·la.ck and his father .. cast their votes for the reprezenta ti ve3 of 

their district that held their own political views. 

William Bishop accumulated an independent competency and left his heir~ 

large holdings in valuable lands. His death occurred a short-time, accordlng to 

tradition, before the trial and execution of King Charles I. 

Sam Ma.ck Bi~hip became a purchaser in his orn1. r4tht as Hell a~:: by an in

herl ted -share of his father's lands a He married the da.uGhter of a middle cla.~~:::. 

planter. O~ly a sma.11 family of children were born to him by thi:-; uni ()11 e The 
• 

youngest was his son, Nathaniel, said tdhave been the only son that crew to man-, 

hood. 

Sam ~aa.ck•s brother, just younger that he, joined a company of Virginians 

ma.de up of various industrial callins.:.antl migrated Sout: through -the wilderness • 
. 

This company of which Sam Ma.ck' s brother was a member puzhed throuch erca t :; t.rr-d.-

ches .. of forest and under growth and planted a settlement in the AlbeJT11J.rlc :-;ection 
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of North C:irollnn. ncnr tho Vlrcinla llnc. 'l'hl:; was the f.1.r:~L pcrni:.\,nt:n l :a: t.t1~~rnr:~nt 

ma.de in what is now the State of tlorth Caroline. llistorlan;, (l:lffcr a:.: to the c?x:1cl 

date but according to the logic of events in connection with the tr~tl.ltion~ ':'f 

the Bishop family, that settlc~ent·was ma.de not later -than 16 • 

This brother fought in the .war ~ainst the Indi.a.ns that followed the 

Indian Massacre of 1644. There wa.s dissa tiGfaction among the pr1 vo. te nc:11 a:-1 to 

payment for their services. They did the fighting and the offic~rs reaped the re

ward being one source of complaints. Another _cause of dissatisfaction was the neg

lect of the authorities to prepare measure·s in due time to meet the cruel a-nd 

wily Indian on his own ground. Also the massacre itself·influenced some of the 

men to join the immigration Sou-th. A number of workers also went with them. The . 
fact of the ·settlement in e;i~n here because a member ·of Uilliam DiGhop's family 

was pa.rt· of the settlement. 

Absolom Bishop, Senior, grew up on his father's plantatlon into vi~orou3 

and active young manhood. His boyhood and youth __ was spent in such activities as 

usually fell to the lot of the sons of.well-to-do farmers and middle class planters 

in those days. This plantation comprised some three thousand acre~, more or les~, 

and had been acquired by Thomas Bishop, Absa.lom's father through clo~e application 

to business and godd management· in the use of means to given ends. The exact loca

tion of this tract is not certainly known at this late date. It hc-,s 't:een ab~orbu,1 

into other land holdings long ago. The mo_st that is known i~ that -tt was 1ar 

south of Richmond. on a tributary of the James-River.The great fact remains that 

Absa.lom lived there during his boyhood, youth and youne manhood. There is a ctrong 

probability that it·was on the lower waters of the Appoma.tox. 

Going back to that day and time, labor was plentiful. 'fhe•titled rich" 

owning great pla.nta.tions, employed both white and negro labor to cultivate their 

extensive tobacco plantations. Manual labor was regarded.by them as unfit employ

ment to enea.ge the labor of people of rank. This class of Virr,inian:; r-?nr:c:,'t:-;ed r.ta}?-

agers of overseers to attend to all the necessary business· connected with their 
. 

agricultural operations. Sometime~ thare wa.~ a rnana.r:er of a J.nver ranr: employed 

who had come over to restore a lost fortune or broken· patrimony by tbe "work 

which his own" order had despised until financial necesci ty r.;ou:~ht a net-1 avenue. 

Thomas Bishop equipped his place with all.the nec7ssa.ry stoc~ required; 

horses, cattle and· hogs, f~rm utensils, imple~ents and so on. He employed rent

ers, cropp~rs and hired men as laborers. On this place thero were fields of corn 

and wheat; also large fields of tobacco. Thtte was a capacious ~rist mill where 

wheat and corn were eround into flour and meal to zupply thP- entire population 

on the plantation. Also there wa$ con5iderable outGide r,atronar;e oi the ml.11 by 

:farmers of the countryside. 



In ht~ boyhood o.nri youth, Ahr-... 1.lom ua~ r~1vnn "a tnb~r.c~> r1:1.tr.h" ·t.o ctl.l t.1.va.Lr' 

on his own account and later a field of _corn. Ile could U~t? th~ crou=~ :i.r~ hr~ rlr::-:i.rce.1. 

Ab~lom was partial to animals on the place and liked to lend. a helpi.ng hand. at 
• 

"feed time" durine tho years of his boyhood and youth. Ile wn.z fond of horse:; ancl 

dogn. and became an expert horseman before he had reached legal age. He wat; noted 

among his assocla·tes as a good shot. 

Fox hunting was common because of the e;reat numbers of tha-t animal made 

destructive of poultry and of the youn~ of other valuable animals bred on the farms 

and plantations. Absa.lom was often with the fox hunters in the cba.se. Some time~ he 

joined the hunters who were out for big game prowling in the forests and in the 

jungles along streams such·as :the panthcrt bear, etc. Deer huntin~ was common. 

Fishing and swimming was also a part of the life of evecy boy and youth in r;c;i.$on. 

With the eagerness of boyhood:, youth and young manhood, Abcalom pr,,rtook of 

various.phases 0£ his environment and with them he absorbed the $pirit of the rea 

Virginia. At his majority, his parents gave him a valuable tract of land consist

ing of woodland and open field. This transaction lifted him a.t once into a legal 

citizen of th.r'colony --a freeholder, voter and tax payer. 

It is enough to say that he entered into the vocation of farmine: on h.is own 

responsibility with the vigor and energy of the youth that he uas. SucceGs crowned 

his efforts. He was happy in his choice of the men whom he employed to help i.n cul.

ti~ting his land. It seemed he had .. the faculty of discrimination of chard.ct8r. He 

employed men and their families of sober habits and industrious in thc.ir pur:;uit~. 

In s:pirit~ Absalom himself was a part of what may be termed "the muscle and 

brawn democracy" of the-new colony; az:id the men_ he employed to cultivate his land 

were naturally a part and pa.reel of that di-vision of the c_olony•~ population.In 

short,. the owner of the land and his farm laborers were in sympathy wi·th each other 

upon the issues.of the times -- po~itically, morally ~nd· socially - as ~--;ain:_jt the 
. . 

unjust privileges incorporated in the laws of the f1nglish r-~onarcby which r.ie.de clas:~ 

legislation a process of infringments upon the civil rights ·of the pcopl~.Absalom 

prospered and added a valuable trnct of lantl to his holdinCG in additl0n to the 
I 

tract· o:r land hi:; parent~ h:l.d crl vcn him, thlo llftcd hir; cconor!llc ra l:J.n.~~ ln to th:i t 
, I -

o__f a middle clas::; planter •• 

Then the.French-and Indian Wa$ broke out. He rcgistere;d in the Home Guard 

of his District. The guard ·was made up largely of youn~ men fo~_local _defense. There 

is not statement in the annals of this particular Bishop family that the Horne Gau~ 

of which he was a member was called out to accompany ~azhirigton upon Ccncral Ilrnd

dock' s unfortunate expedition in 17 55. Absalom wan just twenty-fl ve yc.irr.; qf :1.r~~~ 

at. or ~ear the close of that year. His Home Guard was employed az scoutine patrol$ 

on the nearer frontiers of the colopy, to attack parties of Indians ::;en.t out by 



the French into the fore~ts · on mi:-~ston~ of :-.a.varr,(? r1 n.~·.t-ru~-: 1 . .-t,,n. Tn t.h~·~,~ :i.t.1::i.r;J::-: 

some of the guard lo:;t their livcc; 1nore Incliann hl.t tho du:d,. Ab~·al,Jm clcvc.lo1n~,:! 

a ra.re trait of quality during these d.ays of quick action; he never :"eemerJ. r;ur- · 

prised at any sudden or unlooked for turn in "affairc" wl th the Inclians. 'fhio 

quality gave him much contr~l o:f his muscles and nerves. He never rcr,istcrnd fear 

nor fnght on any occasion and the tradition of his immediate descendant~ mark 

him as ine if the Red Man's most dangerou~ anta.{~oni~ts. 

The French and Indian War in America involved all the Encrll~h coloniez. 

England won but it· was not until 1?6J that a treaty of peace _wa.~ signed by France, 

Spain and England in Faris, France. The wars ha~ important effects upon the colon

ies. During this time the men were trained in warfare, were brouGht in clozcr 

~ontact wi~ one another ma.king it easier for them ·to unite in tlmcn of dartGcr 

and strenglbened them. The wars put Great Brita.in heavily in debt. The colonial 
. . 

assemblies had previsously decided the amount of taxes that should be leviecJ to. 

support the colonial governmen·t. For years many in Great Britain had. oppocecl this 
.. 

and now the ministers of George III decided to levy the tax on the colonies. They 

were aroused and vigerously protested. 

At the close of the fighting in 1759, Absa.lom had returned to his home and 

resumed his farming operations. His absence had brought losses. Some of the farm

ers who had cultivated his land had been engaged in the war, others left for 

places 1n another c·ommuni ty, some of the farms were not cul ti va tcd. But there 

was a number still under cultivation and. this enabled him to ~tart to rectify 

matters and begin to build up the place. 

In 1760 he was at work repairing and restoring his plantation, employing 

laborers and working out pratical plans to carry forward his agricultural busi

ness. He had no thoughf·that ev·ents were converging tona~s another war; least of 

all with the.mother country. At that time all-classes were loyal to ~reat Brit

ain. In Absalom's case he was not less loyal than other citizen~ but there w~re 

memories of his Bishop forebears handed down thru the gen~ration and the oppostion 

to unjust and oppressive laws. 

As a scout patrol he had widened his acqUc"lin~'1.I)9~~bip with n~n :irid m,'1.d c 

a- considerable number of friends. Among these he found a numb~r who:::;c plan~ hn.d b~cn 

to remove to.the Albemarle county of North Carolina. Th<? War inVircini:i ha.cl pre

vented this. Their objective wa:; to carry out these plans as ~oon as 1,0~;;:::ible. 

The great fertility of that division of the colony and the interior.adjacent 

and inland from the alluvial coast londs of Albemarle Sound had become Gener-

ally known. Immigrants ~rom various parts of the wor!d and from other colonies 

had flocked to the region and opened up prosperous settlem~nt:=;. It had bccof.le a 

leading region in tobacco cultivation. Indian corn, raisi~ cattle, suine and 



nhccp were al~o 1.mportant. rri.rtlcn of 1.mmlr~ran~#:. h:v1 often le rt V.\ r:: t,Ji;.i :u1,1 ::-.et

tled in thi:s · area and Absalom had. heard about hin c-rca t-crant1. unclr:' Wflo h;,.cl 

accompanied the party ma.king the first settlement in North Carolinct. Thcr~ 1-10.,-•~ 

.ro:;sibly other reasons for con:iidel:'ini; a move, ouch il.3 law::; upon the 

1n4ustrial classes of Virginia and problems of changi~ land titles cl. t;.• to new . 
charters and succeeding kings. 

While Absalom was e~8.Ged at his work at farming, the tobacco crop all 

over the colony failed. Virginia. was doing all she could to meet her rj_r,htful 

expenditures but the warn had drained her in men and money. All debt~ in thi~ 

colony were paid in -tobacco by the pound a.nd the price, bccau~;e of the failurcG 

in the crop, had greatly increased. The assembly allowed the people to pay all 
. 

public dues at ahe rate of two-pence for a pound of tobacco. Since church asness-. 
ments were public dues, the·clergy objected and brou&ht suit to recover &-~lary • 

. The king vetoed the law o Other ta..~es were added including the r.tz.mp act in 176 5. 
Absalom, Sr. disposed of his land a.t sufficient va.la.uation to enable him 

to emigrate to North Carolina and the fall of 1765, his party le~t Vireinia and 

ma.de their way by successive marches and encampments into N.C. During their en

campm~nts, the men discussed the taxes and the majority of thG men a.greed that 

they were join with those North Carolinians who would resist the ta::{ez when they 

had located their new home. 

There was a. man by the name of 1-Tatha.n Greene who had. been a frienc1. o±: 

Thomas Bishop, Absa.lom'e father. Ab:=-,a.lom remembered there were younGeter~ in the 

family, the baby being a two-year old girl· when the ~reen.e- family moved to 1;.c. 

Nathan Greene had settled in one of Albemarle colinE.es that bordered on the Roan

oke Rivez:. When Nathan Greene learned of the arrival of this party with-the f;0n 

of his old friend, he sat about to help them secure homes for az rna.ny a~ cho~e 

to .remain in the area. Absalom secured a tract of hundreds of acres and ~_;upplied a 

number of the working men who came with ·him with homes ~nd plenty· of work by 

which to make a living. In a few _years, Absalom_'s farmi~ operation~ e~2..nded in

to big fields.of Indian corn and qreat stretches- cf tob~cco and small ~!alns. Hl~ 

pastures soon were dotted with herds- of cattle and he kept a~ abundance of ~;wln-:?. 

As for horses, he kept them for all purposes dclilc.i.nded by hi:5 locatlon anrl cnvir()

ment. 
Though Absa.lom was busy with his farm, he met the Greene family acca~ion

ally as their home was some miles away.He soon learnca that the Greens family were 

of Quake~ affiliation and or Quaker oriBin and tha.t Nathan was utterly ~Fposed to 
' 

the.British tax and had a bitter prejudice against the. tyranny of J-:j_nc;:3. Ab:--..alol'l 

also learned that Na.rtha Rebecca had grot-m into .a bounclns m.1.irlen cf fifteen. Fartha 

was often seen on horse back ealloping alone the road.way-:-; of her father' :=; planta

tion with a brother. She had learned the· use of firearm~ and tracl i tion ~n.y-:-. ilaet 



nhc p!"3.cticccl chootine; at a tarcct. That Ahzalorn in Lhc 1,r:t1rr.: of b.i :, P1.1.ni,nod n11d 

bachelerhood fell in love with Martha Greene in onn of the out::tan,!:1-n'.~ fact0 o:f 

his life. Absa.lom and f.'iartha., with tho conccnt of her pn.r.cut~-, NP-l't' u11l-t.erl ln mn.r-
, 

ruage •n 1767, when whe was neventeen years of age. 

That same yaa.r marked another mile-stone in the approach of the Revolution. 

The British Parliament requested the king to have all per~onn in active opp~~ition 
. 

to. ,-the laws, arrested and brought to England to be tried for treav110. F"robably no 

one thing incensed the colonies more than this. Men and women who h:JJ1 been luke

warm now regarded the. king as little. if any better than the !:Jevi:l. It became known 

that the governors of Va. and N.C. had secret agents circulating amo~ a class ·of 

the people that were· either ignorant or uninformed of the true couse:3 of the quarrel 

with England.This was probably a.bout the year 1770, 'none of the colonies had :"::U1~

gested withdrawing fr~m the homeland but there were little ·private meetinG~ bcinc 

held among th~ patriots in Halifax county and in fact throu.zh cut the colonies. 

Perhaps the first pitched battle of the Revolution was fought on the Ala

mance, one of the head · streams of the Cape Fear River., on the 16th of Hay,· 1771 • 
-
This was between settlers from t~e uplands of N.C. who had formed a body called 

"Regula.tors" and Gov. Tryo~ militia. The uplanders ~ been oppressed for many 

years by excessive taxes, attorney's fees and ·lawsuits which cau~ed r.lal1Y to lo~c 

·property rightfully acquired. Tryson's troop won this battle but again it led to 

more bitterest. A body of men, seventy in number, came to I!cw 3cm in.Aut;ust 1771.~, 
,• . 

:They declared _that the people of their· colony· 1:rould no.t pay the ~~cs la.icl. upon 

them by the British Parliament. They·named Hooper, Hower and CaGwell to attend the 

meeting 1n Philadelphia in Sept. 1774. In April, 1775, the men a.~ain went to Ilew 

Bern. They said they intended to look after the welfare of the colony but the new 

Govemor, Martin was not pleased to see them and told them to go home. _Their busi-r 

ness completed, they left but the· Governor was· afraid nnd boarded a 3ri tish wa.r

ship in the Cape Fea.r River. 

Absa.lom was now a family man. One or two children ha.cl die<.J but in the ·fall 

of 1772, a. son was born and named Ab:.--alom after hi~ father. It wa~1 mcnt.ioncd eD.rlicr 
. __ ,_ . 

that Absa.lom, Senior wa.c c-iven two names and that the chronlclr~r di.rl not Ji:-now th;J.l, 

name. It may be that he at some tLi:ie had u:;ed that narne·i'~ l-Ih~,r the r.iatter wa.:=: r0.

:ferred to. 

After the second meeting was held in Hew Bern, the torieG of all section::; 

began to app~ar in the open.The old scout instincts of Absa.lom were a,cain needed to 

unearth tory meeting places, check on their movements, learn the nr.r.ieo of their 

neighborhood leaders and report his findings to the \IhiGS of Halif~.x county. A nuYo~ 

ber of t~e men who had a.greed to adhere to the American cause on thelr nay to H.C.. 

were living with him and they" often rode togelhher on n:i ght ~earchc:-; aca:i.n~t to:r.y 
. 

raiders. They used horses from his plantation and his privn.te uc;,pr,n~. Th~~,. ~:r,,,,., 
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often in ho·t, pur::;uit of Tory r:d.tlor:. who wnulcl c:-1.pt.urc •~:,.ti.le n.nrl hnr:~•~r; rr·orr, I.he 

farmers. 

It was on May 20th, 177.5 tha.t men from HcckJ.onb1.1rr. county 1;,r:,t :::.t, ~;h:,r·ibott~ 

and declared the people of that CQUnt_y free o.nd indc1Jcnc1'::nt of Great i.'ritaln. ~;oon 

afterward, the sa.me body met and appointed ·officer~ t,o rule the county. Thi::; nc\.z:; 

spread like wild fire and Absa.lom is reported· to hc1.vc salrl"Sorn-'thin' ha.d ·to be done, 

Marthy! .. 

A third convention was held, thi-s one of' Hillsboro, in AuQ.l~t, 1775. 18h d.e

la.ga.tes from all parts of N. C. were present. Absa.lom and tta than Greene c:,.~t they. 

votes for the patriots. At this convention, a committee was fortr.cd to prepare a - - ~ . . 

form of government for the whole province and a large number of rifler,,.a.n 1-:cre en

listed to-be ready at a· minute's notice. This action arou~ed. the Tory divi:;ion of 

the surrounding country to new activities. In n.c. there ncrc ~.ny Scotch flic:hland

ers loyal to the king. With other Tories they gathered fifteen hundred men ~t 

Cross Creelc (Fayetteville) to march to Wilmington to enter the King's service. 

Colonels Caswell and Lillington led a thousand rifleman up the creel~ to meet them 

and the two groups camped at a bridge :at::1l•Ioo1"'e' ~ creek over nit;ht. ~!h,;n "the Torie3 

rushed to croos the creek very early the nexj: morning they fell in the water as the 

floor of the bridge had been removed. Hany Tories were killed and rno:re than :::~ven

hundred ta.ken prisoners. The British had planned to join the men but sailed to th~ 

south. 

In April, 1776, U.C. called another convention, thi~ one at Hali.fax. /1b:--alo;1 

mounted his· best horse and iri th a number of other whies galloped to HF .. lifax tc 

atte~d the convention. The members sent a message to N.C. deleca,tion in Fhila<lelphia 

to"Coricur with the delegates from the other colonies in decla:ting independence." 

It had been decided by local authorities in North Carolina that the r,i;Ginc 

of crops for food for man and beast should continue whenever possible~~ the call 

·for enlisted men would drain many from the farms. Besider; local mj_litia and other 

arms of the service had to be kept for the-purpose of local defcn5c. Ab~~lom, ·sr . . 
with a. number of his neighboring farmers entered into the busines~ ~f productn~ 

. 
crops of corn and wheat and in curing ~rasses for hay. For the.next thre~ yen.r:-; they 

produced· eood crops and took care of the famili tic::; or· the ~nlictf"!d rnr~n who had 

entered their services in the American army, - some of who1'l hc1.d farmed on Ah~~a lorn'~; 
. . 

place and others on land_s owned by his neighbors. All surplus wa:--; r;torcd 1-:hcre it 

could not be readily found. 

Absalom, being an expert horseman. scoured his pa.rt of the coun.try, :;omc

times with neighbors, as a precaution a,eainst maraudern who ml~ht scr.k to c:-q)t11r~ 

farm livestock which were raised on a number of plantatl0n:-; j_n t.h~t p;i:r-t or th,~ 

eountry~ Absa.lo-m, himself, had taken advantage of the resource~ from the G°l;trt.. 

He raised col ts, boueht and sold hor:;e5 and brood tnr"lrc~. I!~ kept ~-.,-d nc :i.nrl =:~ur,pli~l 



hi:; place with an abundance of pork. Hn cxce::lle1 ln the l:i.rt~') r1umbr!t· of ,:~. t, t.l ('I h~ -If
kept and beef was one of the :;tandarcl di_nhe~ upon hi:-_; d.lnin(; t."1.ble ancl nl::,o for 

the men who cultivated the land. Wild fowl lnf'lstcd. the !;Wamp:-; "'1 th•~ nn:i.nol.e and 

its tributary streams and fish and· turtle were abundant, from the -tlcic uatc:1'"~ all 
, 

the way up to and far beyoDB the Falls in the upland-. 

But after a.11 said in praise of the fine and · fertile country, :t t :r.•!:quire,1 

long an~ arduous labor to build up valuable tracts of land for fa-rrn:tnc. p1.rrpo:-~~~~

As compared ·w1th present develoment in agriculture, it was primitive. There were 

many u.ndra.ined swamp lands for a number of miles along streams above the alluvial 

re~ions. "Infant mortality, as had been the case in the colon~ of Viri:inj_~., took 

heavy toll among the many families. Absa.lom and Martha lo::;t a number of infant~. 

Sometimes during the year of 1778, their son, Thomas, wa~ born and ~urvivcd; vlg

ottous from birth and nearly six years y,ouneer than the first born, Ahr-""-1.lom, .~r. 
He was named after his grandfather, who did not leave Virginia. In 1780, I-'artha 

presented Absa.lom another son that survived and he was named Nathan after her 

father. The boy lived, grew strong and full of lusty life •. 

Looking back from this year of 1780, to the call for volunteers to support 

Washington, we find Absalom. Bishop, Sr. ·together with his patriot neighbors ::;upport-

irig ever., movement of the Whig caus~ in their .part of the country,· each accord.it~ . to 

his means. Absa.lom contributed. several horses to volunteer troops who were unable to 

supply their own; numbers of beef cattle to the local comissarJ; corn, roughage, 

hay, cured pork_ in the way or middlings, hams ~nd shulders, and several hundred 

pounds of tobacco from his warehouse. These contributions were made alone the paes

ing years as the conditions.of the Whig couse required. 

Not all the people in Halifax and surrounding counties were in favor cf the 
. . . 

American Os.use. Numbers of them were Tori.es and supported. the Briti3h Tory Govern-

ment. On both sides of the river, an unknown number of them hcl.d sprung up and they_ 

spied upon the movemnnts of the patriots and committed crime:-; in the name of aud 

under the auspices of Britain's military forces in America. Some cf ther,; Here bit

ter personal enemies against patriots whom they had known pr_i·o~ to th<1 ~.ar. However 
. . 

the conduct of tie British troops through North and South Carolina; dc~troyint, _pro-

perty and ta.king food and proseesions fo-r: troies a::; wall a:-; -the· patriots c~u:~i:d 
• # , .,,, 

many of the tories to join the cause of the colonies. 

After the ··Battle of Guiford Court House Cornwalliz Inc.,.rched north throu~h 

Halifax on his way to Virginia. Absalom, Sr. with· the other patriot farmers ~.rove 

their live stock inot hidden swamps and removed food stuffs where the Briti~h forag-

ing fa~ies could not readily secure it. Food for man and beazt wa~ scarce and non-

ey was scarcer. In all that highly productive region South of the noanokr: tbc- former . 
-days of.proaperity had been swallowed up into the cm~tructive war. The oJcl men and 
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boys too young to serve in the army, bannf-~cl toccthe1: in 1 it t.le i:.:rr)t1Jl: ~ i.n ;,.,r.,bu~h. 

Absa.lom was involved. in this and family tradition hn.:; l t that the <Jltl ~-con l ~] cp t 

neither night nor day ~ntil the British were over -the J.in~ tnt..o Virr.:lni:-1 .• 

The War was over but Absa.lpm Bishop,Sr. found hie environrrL::.nt .,;,n the noanoke 

very dissa.tisfory. He found it impossible to carry on his farming operation~ c~ 1 c

cessfqlly. \lhat l;.bor he could secure wa3 for the most part not reliable.· Number~ 

of people were milling around aimlessly and doing odd job:.; fo~ 1nealc. 

Old· Nathan Greene died after the ~urrendcr of Corn~lli~ and AbF.alom,tr. 

joined the little Quaker organization }'gld occazionct .. lly at the Grccnz rc~l~1cncc. 

In the fallt of 17?,9, Absalom, Sr. with a number of hin fricnrln in that 

part of N.C. 'agreed ~grate as soon as possible to South Carolina.They were 

seeking the-upland section of that state. The party ga-thered tor,eth~r, ~ome from 

over the line in Virginia, some from around Edention and el~ewhcrc. They were ~~1.a

kers, Baptists and v~ous religious beliefs. There.a kinsman of Absalom, ;;r., 

bearing the name of Bishop who joined the·party.He was a descendant of ":Jic Bill 

but not of. Th~ma.s ·Bishop but might have descend··from the gr,~nt-~;Hi-Jd·,·,1,o.4~~10,-.-1,b.o 

was part of that·early settlement in N.C. 

In i782, the party journeyed to S.C. Now and then a eroup stopped.a-tin

viting localities and settled. Absa.lom, Sr. with his family ancl a. number o·f hi3 

friends settled on Tyger River in Union District, South Carolina •. Sor.te of th~ 

party joumieyed further .on. This was lr.te in the fall of 1782. Ab~a.lon, J~. ;)_,z;1.lr1 

be~n to build anew· for the third time. Union D:tstrict wa0 larGely a :-~tretc«h of 

territory in the f oothils of the state included in the tern\ "back conntrj" . 

. Absa.lom. Sr.· took-up civeral hundred acres of land,sec~d laborers to 

aid him.in clearin forest lands and in cultivating fields 0£ corn and wheat. Land 

was cheap because the population was thin and the great need for settler~ to de-· 

velop the unsettled portions of the Districts. That was one of the time~ that the 
. . . 

Old Scout Patrol hit the nail on the head for he snccceded w6nt1~rfully iri. pl~.ntin.~ 

a large a.pd self• sustaining farm~ The first grist mill on 'I'y~~cr Ili vcr 1r;i thi:i the 

present limits· of_ Union County was built and 01n1ed by A b=.;c'3-lom !3ishop, :3cnicr. 

Great canebrakes bordered the river and its t.ributaric:::: for 111r"J.ny miles. 

Wild geese and wild ducks in large flocks came from colder climate~ to nr,cncl the· 

winters. Fick in abundance were found in all the ua.-t,erG. The wil1: tur!~cy roamed 
. 

the country. The grey squirrel by the thou:;a.nd ·commanded the 1-;ood~ uherc erov~:-; of 

hickory spread their branches. The opossum and the raccoon l::1.u,~hcd at the huntcr:3 

and their do,;s on moonlight ni~hts, co numerous were they. From the wooded hill~ 

. slopes the whirring wings of the hoot owl and the ni~ht hawk fannc•:l. t.hc nir ~nc1 

swept inot poul tcy pe~hes for murder and spoilz. The fox ::a.~: thcr:i ancl. 11;~rkcr~ b.i ~ 
. 

most cunning and defiant bark. Far and nca.r, the whippoor1-1.i.ll callcc1. it:-; c1.cn,,·, . .1~r1. t..o 
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"whip poor will" insistently with the dranatic a.ccecnt~ cf t~ tr:: .. .ln~r'!_ cJ ocnt t0nl:~t. 

The as::;oustics of the hils and vale::; throuch the crinr;-cro:~~ currct,t:~ of nfr:lr~: a tr 

gave nature a wonderful orchc::;tra .for the bencf:l:t of the :_;ottlar~; Hhn c:tr~J ·h--, r.c

ma.in lo?l{; enough to 11::;ten. It na:3 a str~tch of country to c;r:lp tho hc~.rt of the 

pioneer settlers: fortil sQil, .sprlncs of pure water burs·tl~ throu;)1 r:rani te 

rocks .at the base of the hills, and a. climate not ~nrpa:.,~cd in equable tr.:1.,pr,,-a turo. 

anywhere. 

Many settlements had been made in Union District lonJJ before Ab~olcm 1~~-shop. 

Sr. and his party had come to the ~cre!r River section. These ·0ettlcmcnt~ wcr,, o'r .. 
real pioneer orlein or originally settled prior. to the nevol .. 1tion which had ju.st, 

closed. In the District settlements were separated by foreGts antl were r.1orc or le~= 

distant fr.om each other ·at at· the time Absalor.i arrived.. BrideeG were few ~.nrJ rivers 

~ to be crossed by fordillB' on horsebck or in little battcau~ and ca!1oe~ a~ the 

case might require.· Swimmi11g was common and in case cf nece~:3ity it nas not. surpri~

ing for a man· to plW'ige into a stream and swim acros:3. 

Absa.lom, Sr. wa.s in his "natural element". He seemed like a rr.an from whom 

a great burden had been lifted. A new attitude of mind took hold of hi.m and rartha, 

the mother. of hi$ boys. It wa::; a kind of mental renaissance or r~bound fro!'=l the 
. . 
burdens of the war days into the blessings of peace. No one thcousht 0f him a~ 

growing old,. least of all his M~:-t~!y. 

Adjacent to the Tyger Biver s~ttlement, a number of Qt.1akcr and Bapti~t 

families had located. At or near the site of the preseT1t. ?·!ethod.ist Church, ~till 

known as ''Quaker Church'', the Quakers built a "meeting House'' as a perr.ianent place. 

0£ worship. Absalom~ Sr._having espoused the Quaker fa~th helped to build Jt. Jt 

stood upon a. knoll in a grfl.ve of oak and hickery trees and fronted the thronr_:hfare 

now known as the Buncombe Road. This crude Quaker "~1eetint; House~• 0ver:-look(:!d a 

11 ttle stream in the distance beyond the road by the name of. Iar;ett.: Greek. 

The Baptists selected a site near the head waters of th~ ~ame creek tu 

build their church and called it Fa.~ett' s Cr~_ek Church. It -0torx, oppo~.i tP- th.e 

same Buncombe Road a few miles above the Quaker "meeti.ng hour;c" .. Ju~t b~l<fW thi~ 

church building another· public road joined the Duncombe. ;mad uhich h:ir2 wounrl i t0 

way from the crossing at a ford on TyBer River. Down the ri vc~ fr.om th.i~ for-l, :;ome 

· few miles as" the crow flies was the location of the settlement m."1.dP, by Ab~..-:1.Inm,:;r. 

and his friends. 

Both the Quaker "meeting house" and Fat;ett• s Greek Church w~-:_ ... e built in 178h 

- 85. A:fter a lapse of some year::; Quaker leaders built a more ccmmodiou:; "JT1ectj_n.: 

house" near the former site. Their members were in~ear;ine. 

Absalom Bishop, Sr. was 55 years old at or near the close of the ye;~ r 178 5 
and. l-lartha Greene Bishop had entered her :,6th year a few month:=; pr~i or tn th:1 t ~ :, + f"'. 
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They often present at the mcetin:;s held at the: Qu;:,.kcr "t:r:•~~t, nr, :tou~'!". 

The Quaker-or~n.nization employed no preacher~ n.t1tl r:-tv~ n,>y er it:-; r.i':•r.~h~r:~ 
. 

the privilege of givinr, his or her testimony a::; to the n.".llva.tion of ·~c:,d. thr,;u:-:1 

the Father, Son a.nd Holy Spirit. The leaders of the group were op1>o;""o•J to th~ 

spread of negro slavery in the "ba.ck CountrJ". In fact this opposition extl?nclecl 

whereevel:'~er "meeting house" was planted. · . 

Absalom,Sr. went about his varied .duties with the 3arn~ quic?t, ob:;cr"1ant 

methods of old. Nothing secmE..l(i to escape hie overnight. His l,ui~nc~~ f:!Xpnnd-:?cl, 

better buildings were erected, mo_re ad.di tions fro conveniencen to -dwellin,s:; urrre 

made. a.nd new farms were opened up. Horses, callle, · swine a.nd sheep incrna.sed. The 

old. "scout patrol" had become a successful farmer in his ·habitc .. t in Unlon lJi~trict 

which was half hidden by wooded hillslopes in that great flourishing •~back country". 

Sometimes between the years of 1788 and 1793 Nartha_ presented her husoc~nd 

two daughters. The elder of the two was named Martha as a tribute to her ~rncious 

mother and the younger one by two years more or less was given the name P.ebecca be~ 

cause of family connection with .the past. 

Through the advancing years the three sons grew to youth and you~~ ~anhood 

and the daughters developed into happy healthful maidenhood. Absalorn, ,Tr. became his 

father's fqrerna.n and ~onfidential aid in· business matters con-nectccJ :•1i th the f:i.rm 

and- a.asn::.ra1ulated considerable landed property. in his own name after h..-i..~ rnajori ty. 

Absalom Bishop,Sr. hated the practice of double dealing in:-e't*~lcnt aEO!!f.: a 

certain class of men in those days. His hired men, croppers, renter~ er any l!"!.hor~r 

in his employ received his full measure on "settlement day". Thi:-; i:; a- part of the 

rep~ta.tion of the man a.s handed down from his immediate de::;cenda.nts. Again, his 

devotion to his wife whom he caJJed Ha.rthy· permeated the atmoGphere of hi:; home 

and influenced the lives of his three sons and two daughters long after his de

parture from earth. Kindly-, self' poised, unafraid of man or beast, scrpont or devil, 

this courageous "old scout·patrol" was no man's servant. 
. -

The names of the sons and daughters born to Ab~-i.lora ~i~ho_p, Sr. by hi3 wife 

Martha. Greene.Bishop together with dates of births, marria~e:::; and 0thcr n,:it<-?rial in 

the later annals of this special £=-imily of linen.I descenclc.i.nt~.--
- -, .. 

1. Ab~lom Junior, oldest son born· in north Carolinct .. in the :fall of 1.772, ,~r:'.'..r; a :far--
- . 

mer all his life. He accUIT1ulatcd much landed estate. IIc lik."lrric.·cJ l :i:;c Eehcc;c!a. 
. 

Mildred Hopkins in the zpring of 1799. His wife was-5 native of Un:i.on jJl::;-tricl-.. ;incl 

was some years younger than Absalom..,S,Tr. A number cf children were born to thi~ 

union but only four survived. john~born in 1800, the firzt year of the nineteenth 

century. Absa.lom, Sr., still active and spry in his ~eventir>·=·.h jre:i-:r, rejoiced at 

the birtJ'} of this boy' his first grand child' and with J;a.rthy l-1Cnt tn Ab::-~ .. 11..)1!) 1 
:--. 

home to b~stow his bl~ssings upon the child. 



2. Thomas, born 1n M.C. about thr:! ya...~r 1'~(; wn.~ n;,.mccl for•h.i.::. i:r:1.ncl fa.tiier, Thc,rn.1.~ 

Rishop of VirGinia. IIo followed the carpenter~ tr;,.dc atl(l bcct'..r.io a ]oc"".1.ly ~nt,,.!d -23-

builder of the· best residencet;. in the pro~rc~s of his d~l.y and tine. •r,. r1~:rrlr:rl ~ J.:-;:'. 

l·'iary Burns, a na. ti vo of Union Di·ct1.-ivt about the year 1no·;. A li:i.r!":''! f,i,-ii. J.~:- of boy~~ 

and ·girls was the results of this ma.rriaac. The first child. wan a cou n.,.r.,e,1 qt?n

,W,min'e ThomS, wh~se h'irlh'occured. in 1807 or thereabout. Two notecl cveut:; n.l::;o 
i . 

took place: Absolom, Senior, who had foueht a coed fight, waG cal.led thiG yco.r by 
. ~ 

a higher power to lea~ his \beat. andacome up higher and rest'~ The other the hirlh 

of future Cov. William M. Gist. 

J. Mathan, the youngest son who was born in 1780 in n.c. lie? becanc.an expert judr.e 

of ~orses and bought and ·sold them as a business-"' (Dy the yecLr 1816. the Quaker group 

throughout the slave holdmng section~f the country had been notified by their lead

ers that Negro slavery could not be uprooted at that time. I•;µmbcrc of the (J~ai·:crc of 

Union district sold their lands, meeting house, burial grunds and numbers of them 

migrated North of the Ma.son -Dixon Line. The Nethodist Conference b·ought the Quaker 

?·lee ting House opposite the Buncombe Road, which had been la. ter built at the f orfiler 
.. 

site and esta.blisheg. a Methodist .Church a.t the same spot.) t:athcn Bishop marr.ied a 
. . . 

Quaker girl and migrated with a party of Quaker mambers to f'hio. -(Ab&.~lom, .Jr. also · 

prepared to go a.s did his brother Thomas. But at this time a r.1alignant fever ber.an 

to spread among the inhabitants of that se~ti_on and 3truck down numcer~ of the 

youthful population. The family or Absaolm, Jr. paid such heavy till that nur.iber:::-; 

ot his children died. All thought of following th~ re~t of _the Quaker::: to Ohio was 
. . 

given up. ~he ~amily·of Tho~s, not yet as numer~us as_Absalom's escaped the fever. 

He went to ·his brother and eecured him tha.t he•:A:>uld not leave him and stay he did 

and .raised a large family of boys and girls in Uriion District.) 

4. l·artha wa.s born 1~ Union District, S.C. in the va.cinity of C1ld Quaker Ee~tinc 
. . . 

House; the exact date of her bi.rlbh is not known to this chronicler. rarthc1 .. B.i::hop. 

married Jesse Cray of Laurens District. A nt(I!leroun family. of bCJys and gj_rlr-: 1::.i:; 

born to· them. One of their sons was named Walter. One daughter rnarriccl_ Fr. Prye::;, 

another married Mr •. Peterson, one daughter named Carolina. ma.r.ricd Jona0 3wink of 
. . 

Union District and another named Emily married Nr. Little. Jc::;se r.rc:t.y and uifc 

?1a.rtha became well to-4,o and with their means protnotcd. and contribute,~ to the 
.. 

be ... tterment of church a.nd :progressiv~ citizenship in their dlr;trict. tn the co11rr;,: 
. 

of time Jesse Gray became one of the most prominent laymen of the n.!•;. Ghurcl1, :;;outh 

in the up country. 

5. Rebecca, born in the vicinity of Old Quaker Meetins Hou::;e· in Union lJistrict.,:;.G . 
• 

· again the exact date is not known to writer was the youru;er of Ab~lom ·and r:«:'.rtha':; 

daughters. She married l1r. Zedekiah Barnett. He was famllin.rly ki1oun al'lort-r.: the r~

latives as -"Zed" Barnett. One of the most· numerous fa1,rl.lics in Union ~;i~t.rlct, ,l:--.:-.; 



lhn -result.s ·or th:ls marri~igc. Amonc l.he :~on~ burn lt, thr.tr'l ,.:,?,:-'· Tl1om~,:·., l,t.,<1., :i l•·;•., 

r.arry, t-1ar1on, etc. One of the daughters wa.~ nnmed J.1i.ra.nda. 0 :~c,1 0n.rn,:-tt, n1-;11r,,1_ ~ 

homestead. and a valuable tract of farming land attached there t') lr,c~ +,1:,1 bet,:P.cn 

Union Court House and Tyger River.· 

The names of Absalom Bishop, Jr.• s sons and daughters w1 th addition;1.l facts: 

1. Jbhn was ~in 1800 and. married Mit;s Vashti Prince in 1.823 and ct.ccu1nula tec1 a 
• I 

handsome estate. 
' 

2. Patsey (rea.l nime flaa.rtha) married Baird ("Bird") Jackson, remove~l to mir'rile r1 eo-

rgia.. The most of thrlr children were bred and. born in the "Crrl..cker 5tate."· 
• 

).Sa.rah, born a.bout 1820, married· William 't1ilbanks a. tlfcough goin~ farmer. They re-

moved to Mississipps in 1854 or 1855. The greater number of ·their children were born 

in the neighborhood of the Quaker church prior to their remo,,al to EissisGippz. . . . .. . . . . 

Among them were a son, Absa.lom, a daughter named Angelenc, anotbr.::r datt!:,htcr nar,ec1 

Carolin~. ·Those _three married in Hississipps. The rJilba.nks cotton market wa:~ t:em-.. 
phis,. Tean. 

4.El_more T. t31sbop youngest child of Absa.lom, Jr. ··and Rebecca Bishop was born Au~. 
. . 

1st, · 1822 and married t:dss Mary Carolina Davis 1847. She was the daughter of leter_ 

Davis of Goshen Hill, S.C. A··number _of child.ren were born to thi~ marri&ee. 
. . . 

1. A daughter, named Allie, born July Jrd 1848. Allie.is the chronicler of thi~ 

Bishop ancestral line. She married Ja.mes F. Duffie, E.D. of Chester County, .J.C • 
. 

Sbe had no children and was a widow at the time of writin0 , 1926 • 
. 

2.A d~ughter name~ Rebecca Hildred born in the early • 50' s and married 1-:ariot' -~. 

Lee·, son of Jonathan Lee by his wife Eliza.beth Sparks Lee. Sons and Daughter::.-;; 

1-Hira~ Fitzbugh, married Miss Laura Dillaro. 

2:. Eugenie, married Rev. D .A. Swindler of the Baptist Church, now a widow ce~ide3 ·at 

La.ud~m~ S.C. 

-3·. Roland Limwood, married l-1iss Ethel Willis, daughter of Prof. R.II.~·IiJ.li~ of ~~illi::-. . 

~on, S. C. Roland Linwood Lee is a busine~s man o:f Landrum, :..; . r:. a.rid hi;; mother li v-

ing there is a widow. 

4. -Arthur ·Judso~ married I·:iss Dorothy \!hi tman, ~auc;hte-r of Jev. '.!hi-t~7:aan r:-f lhn 

H_.E ~ church who now resides with his family- near f·acon , ~a.-
• , I a,,,, 

.5 Et~el O~via. 1 narried Carroll W. Downey, I\~.D. of·3.G. removed to T:J.llrl._1:oc.:·;1., :a • 
. 

She was the mother of a large family of children arid. very. r~cently dC.fJt:,.:rted ~_Jd ~ lif~. 

J. Sarah Virginia., born to Elmore T._ Bishop by his wife I-1.ary Caroline in 18.53 er 18_54. 

She married Ervin D. Allison 0£ Brevard, N.C. and removed .to Spartc.1.nburr;. The:,~ bought 

and established a home near New Prospect of that county. Of the children born to 

th~Iri three survived, namely: 

( 1) Thomas married a Greenville county girl and resides -with hie f:\r.dlir at La1Jdrnm, 

s.c. . 
(2) ·Elisha Elmore and (J) Alliaon, a farmer, both unrnil.rried. 
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(J) Allie l!!velinc, m.1.rricd 'Jilllr.un o. :;cr:>LL cJf ~-~~l~;cftclrl connl.~•, j.,:., 
at Sparta.nburr,, where he ·10 a succer;nful bu::;inezs w1.n. 

,·r•··•,,1<···· . • I " , • ' 

4 •. Benjamine Thoma::;, born Narck 1st,· ·1857. He llk"lrricd. r;i:;s :~1"t11~ Jail,:;y, dan,--ht:)r 

of Thomas Bailey and wife Amanda Gibbs Bailey. Seven son:; and thre<;: (~~uchtu:rs \,\C?''3. 

born to this marriage. 

(1) Thomas Elomore, married Miss Lottie Denni~on of 31ooue,Texa~~ 

(2) Edwin, died in_promisi~ young manhood. 

(3) "Will': married a lady of falestine, Texas 

(4) ·Clarence, married a lady· oC Slocum, Texa.~ 

(.5) Bthele, married Leon Vickery of RFD S~ocum, Tems. All thc~e f:irn.ilie:.; li Ye in Tr:x. 

(6)David L. married Miss f'~nnie Blackwell of Spartanburg county ancr reGide~ Hith hie 

family in Spartanburg where he is engaged in busine~s. 

(7)Dugie, residence unkno~m 
~-' 

(8) Irene, married W. Greff Alverson, near Ca.mpabelle, y.;.c. 3he hc.d f.ive chilclren. 
. . 

(9) John Bailey, youngest, is unmarried and engag~~ at.work in ;Jetroit, Fich. 

~ Ellzab_eth Johnston, (Bessie) youngest child of Elmore Bishop wa:-.; born Att_:uct 8th 

1862,. married· her cousin Will~am \Ialter Bishop. There were eight son::; and five 

daughters born to this marriage. 

(1) Will, uruna.rried 

(2) Victor married 

(3) Raymond 

(4 )- Conn 

(5) Azthur 

(6) Russell 

(7) Alfred 

(8) Luther, married 

(9) Lula. married La.ureris liartin a successful artist and reside::; at A:-;hcvillc,. I~.c. 
(10) Coline, married r~. Alverson, _a farmer 

(11) Lilllanm a. graduate nur~_e of Grady_ Hospital at Atlant, ca·. 

(12) Gladys, School teacher 

(13) Marie, ·just out of· high school 

The entire thirteen arc still li vine ancl each cloine his· or her "bit". Their 

mother departed this life a. few years a.co. Elornor~ Li~hop-, aatl1r!r anrl eranrl

fa.ther of the above named joined the l~th Rcgt. 8.C.V. in 1e6J, wa~ killed at the 

!3a.ttle of the Crater, Pe<5ersb~, Va. July JOth, 18611. · _. 

Hames of the children 0£ ,Tohn Bishop and his wife Va~htie Frincc l3iGhop: 

1~~ Eliza.beth, never married 

2. Lyles Gordon, married his cousin I-tis:; i-!argaret Barnett. TheJ had eleht ~on:.:(ana 

a daughter} 



{ 1) Hillia.m Halter, married cousin, Bo:;r;.tr~ TJi:::;b~.p, g:l vc:;n ·in ~.lr.1qt'(·:' 

(2) Clarence, m:irricd His~.; Salley J31nhop and: Wat; a farm•~r. Thc:J bar~ ~. ·, '·· ·• .) 

two d~uchters, r-~gie nn.rricd C.A.Gra.inccr; Hobert Glarcncc, uni.►..,.rrtctl; I:a·eJ tit.4-rriecl.

,Tohn Faucett, Bennie married Eva. Wells. 

(J) john, tnaJ:ried the widow ·or John Greor and had a. son, IIe1."mtJn and d~ur.hter, Louise. 

(4) Charles, nia.rried I·liss t·1a.ttle Greer, ~ister of Sallie Greer. ThF.?Y hn.t:1. tuo r;ons 

Charles, Jr. and Joe; two daughters .Vera ~nd S~ly 

(~ Call1s, Married Salley Rogers · 

(6) Lawrence married a t~iss Lula Spark~, daughter of Barham Sparks 

(?) Eug~ne went to Birmingham, Ala. and then- to~.Texas 

(8) Monte went -to Birmingham, Ala. and then to Texa 

Lyles Cordon Bishop served in the 1ath Regt. S.C.V.from 1861 to 1865. 

J. John Jr. was killed at the Ba:ttle of the Wilderness, Hay )1th 1062 .was \'olunteer 

5 Reg•t S.C.V. 

4. ?tancy Penal.ope, married William Bobo of Cross Keys, 3.C. a. :3ucces3ful farmer.· 

:Among the ·children born_to them; first a son named Lyle~ who married I:i:-;~ ---r:filna 

Edson; now owner of the Wii.. Bobo homestead; second, Cornelia who r.ia.rried A<Jalr,lu~; 
. . 

Estes and they had four children:Will-, Fannie,. Arthur and ~lhel .all of whom na.rried. 

gaci:nelia later married a second time ·to Dan Nangus,. a. pror;res:;ive bu~ineGs mr-in of 
. . 

Enoree, S.c. and they are two childre, Maggie(Hrs 1Jlackwell of Greenwoorl, ~.C. and . . 

Dan, Jr. Nancy•s third child was Addie who married Thomas Cooper of Enorce, S.C. 

Among ~the sons born to them are Clarence, Joe Franklin, L. Fred., and Edr-:ar. All 

are married. Fourth, Monroe married Miss Sallie Clifton, da~htcr of ~obcrt Clifton 

who served. in a reg' t of S.C~ V. Fifth, Hinter ·William who, attf:ndcd the ~cho0J.~ of 

the neighbor and developed executive ability, entered merca.nt:il~ bu.:-:;irv~~:--. n.-+., Union, 

his native county seat and also_ c3tablisherl :i modern Und")rt.c,k~.lli": bur.jnc::-::~ ther,~. 1:e 

married Miss Anna Fara.r of Cross Anchor, S. C. and rcmov~ to ;3p~.rtan bure, S. c_. Three 

d~ughters and a son were born to thein:Luc~lle, Helen 1-~; nt<.?r F':rancini.e· (all "cn-..d G" 
• 

of Converse- Collec;e) a.nd:Itinter William, Jr who finished· at Woffo~. 1:;.; .13ouo :i ~ 
. ' . 

' prominent in Spa.rta.nburg·through business connections and al~o as one uf the lead~r~ 

in his teri tory of Woodmen of The World .SiEth, l!ancy known a3 · Ha1~ie married ------

and they had a large family and were tngaged in farming a.nd industry. 

Na.mes of the sons and daughters born to Thomas Bishop by hi~ r:ifa rary 3urn~ Bi~

hop·with additional pointers, etc. 



to him James Thomas, Ama.nda, Clough, Clinton W, Hufur.; and Leu.r1na. •. lal'~~.--~ rh~,n:.:t~·. 

married. Hiss Sallie Mc(;raw of Newberry County; Clouch l'ilc"l.l."r.:i.c-~cl rari.~ i 1 burr• n~:, r 

Cross Keys: Amanda married James Heredi th of -elena, S. C. ; ~linton U. 1:1t.:.rrj_cd_ 

Christian ~1eredi th, sister of Amanda's husband; Rufus n,.arrled Nies Sa.llle Robinson 

of Laurens. Leanna married William Johnson of ~aker Church nei~hbr.,rhoocl. ~--~«:l.nnn 
••' 

l3a.ss1e,Bishop died when l.eanaa was a baby and Benjamine Thoma~ married. r:1~aj_n, to 

Miss Margaret Cliften; they had three sons, Frank, Leo and Petz. 

2. Sam ma.rried a Miss Williams and removed to Alama.ma and. one of his daughters 

married a Mr. · ·wheeler and moved to Sou.them Ill. 

3Jeannette, a school teacher went to Alabama. 

4. Jesse married a Miss Williams by whom ·he had two daughte!-s and a son. The son, 

a young private in a C"o. of S.C.V.S. was killed in the was. -Eedochl married :Jen 

Rockwell and 1-la.rtha married "Dy" Whitlock. Jesse lo~t his first wife and married. 

l-liss Eliza.beth Campbell whose parents were Presbyterians from 3cotland. They h=id. 

five childre_n.Thomas, had one children named 'Will. l·1ar~ret married her cousin 

Jesse Swink, son of Jonah Swink. John went ~o Florida, married and·with his fa~ily 

redises in that states. Lena Na.rried a. Mr. Witlack and is now a widow. Jes~c•s 

second wife died.and he married her sister, Niss Caroline Campbell. They had. a 

d.aughter named Kate .who married a Hethodist minister. 

5. Martin married l·iiss Eli~beth Gentry. Elliot their fir~t dau0hter f'!arr:i.cr1 :i. T r. 

Smith of Gaffney, S.C.They- had two s?ns. Julia _married a Iir •. JenJ.:in0. :1ollert ~~r

ried a. young lady of the vicinity of Gaffney. 

Martha Bishop Gray's daugh~er Carolina and husband Jonas Swink had several children. 

Jesse harried Ha.rga.ret,. daughter of Jesse Bishop and they had a number o:f sons and 

one daughter~ Mary Kate. She married Rev. Wilkins. The sons a.re engac;~d in various 

lines of work in different parts of the Piedmona. areo.. Emma rorrietl her cou;..in 

Walter Gray and··had several ·children, amone them ~/alter and Jona#G r. ~-~nr~2. We'.~ a 

devoted member-of the J-1.E.Chucch and since her death, the ~~ Grd.y Lcmorial Church 

has been dedicated. Jonas, ,Tr. married Hiss Theresa llchop~.ul of Union, C.C. and 

cettled at Woodruff,. S.C. He became a :-;ucce~r;iul Bu~inds::; -man c\~nd o~·rncir of ,.1. 
• I I .. 

large plan~tion.A number of children werP. born to thin m.:irrig~~e. Lulu 11'(1.rriP.~l c:t. 

nr. Jones of Laurens, S.C. 

names of a few of the sons of "Zed" Barnett and Rebecca Di:"jhop Jarnett r1.re :_ Thom~, 

who married Jliss Elis.e Gray, distant relative of Jes:.;e Gray·. and also a lincnl . .. -.. -

descendant of the Burdette family. Thi::; Thomas Barnett llac the .father of :·~#1::-r7· .. r~1t 

Darnett Bishop, wife of Lyles Gordon. The family given ea:r:-lily in repnrt. t~ilc~ 

married Miss Polly Sparks. The descendant:; of "Zed" and Rebecca :ire :;o M.:.n~r th;l.t 



thi:; chronicler hereby JJaGsen in her offic~1.l coJ1Un..ls:;ion a~ h!r:t,r ~iD.n ~ f.ht:· 

special ancestral line .. 

note tht1.t the ~cit; chronicle for every boni ticcJ. dcBccnd:.1.nt r, r Al·:~: 1.lur1 
• 

Bishop, Sr. by his wife Martha Green Dishop is herein rr:!corded. to the: be.r;t of her l'l 

memory as handed down by the immediate d.escendantn of hhe "Old ,;~~t.•n.+, 1 u.trol'' 
• Absalom Bishopj SR. Each· and evecy person, of what ever na.rr:e t-:+10 1.n ~ bonlflcd 

descendant in a son-or daughter of the American Revolution. 

Si~n€d --Allie Bishop iluffie 


